interest rate (Please see (e) below) due to its operations and other (Please see (f) below). Also due to having financial
instruments, the Group also bears the risk of other parties not meeting the requirements of agreements (Please see
(g) below).

Market risks seen at the level of the Group are measured in accordance with sensitivity analyses.

The market risk of the Group incurred during the current year or the method of handling the encountered risks or the
method of measuring those risks are not different from the previous year.

(d) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency transactions may result in foreign currency fluctuation risk.

The Group maintains foreign currency time deposit accounts in banks as the Group has receivables and payables in
foreign currencies. As a consequence, the Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk due to the changes
in exchange rates used for converting assets and liabilities into TRY. Foreign exchange risk arises from future trade
operations and the differences between assets and liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange
31 December 2016

  Profit/Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
If USD$ appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

1- USD currency net asset/liability 714,822 (714,822)
2- Hedged items (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2)) 714,822 (714,822)
If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

4- EUR currency net asset/liability (20,250,564) 20,250,564
5- Hedged items (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR(4+5) (20,250,564) 20,250,564
If Other appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

7- Other currency net asset/liability (13,959,728) 13,959,728
8- Hedged items (-) - -

9- Net effect of Other (7+8) (13,959,728) 13,959,728
TOTAL (3+6+9) (33,495,470) 33,495,470

155

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (Continued)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated)

A
na

do
lu

 Is
uz

u
20

16
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t -

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

FO
R

M
A

TI
O

N

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange
31 December 2015

  Profit/Loss

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
If US$ appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

1- USD currency net asset/liability (414,252) 414,252
2- Hedged items (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (414,252) 414,252
If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;;

4- EUR currency net asset/liability (16,068,754) 16,068,754
5- Hedged items (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR(4+5) (16,068,754) 16,068,754
If Other appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

7- Other currency net asset/liability (13,615,134) 13,615,134
8- Hedged items (-) - -

9- Net effect of Other (7+8) (13,615,134) 13,615,134
TOTAL (3+6+9) (30,098,140) 30,098,140

156

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (Continued)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l I
nf

or
m

at
io

n
(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign currency position table Foreign currency position table
31 December 2016 31 December 2015

TRY Amount USD EUR JPY Other TRY Amount USD EUR JPY Other
1. Trade receivables 48,410,898 1,532 12,986,959 7,500,000 - 17,213,460 13,256 5,048,858 47,000,000 -